

No. 17-1712

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES J. THOLE AND SHERRY SMITH,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

U.S. BANK, N.A., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari To  
The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME  
BUILDERS OF THE UNITED STATES IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

THOMAS J. WARD\*  
AMY C. CHAI  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF HOME BUILDERS  
OF THE U.S.  
1201 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 266-8200  
tward@nahb.org  
*\*Counsel for Amicus  
Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i></b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	2
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. BACKGROUND</b> .....	3
<b>II. A COMPLAINT REQUIRES GENERAL FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS OF INJURY</b> .....	4
<b>A. FRCP 8 and Article III Govern     Standing Allegations</b> .....	4
<b>B. A Plaintiff's Injuries Need Not     Be Significant</b> .....	6
<b>III. THE STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR FACIAL AND FACTUAL CHALLENGES TO STANDING SHOULD NOT BE ENTANGLED.</b>	7
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adedipe v. U.S. Bank, National Ass’n</i> , No. CV 13-2687, 2015 WL 11217175 (D. Minn. Dec. 29, 2015) .....	3
<i>American Soc’y of Travel Agents, Inc. v.</i> <i>Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5-6
<i>Apex Digital, Inc. v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 572 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	6
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Constitution Party of Pennsylvania v. Aichele</i> , 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw</i> <i>Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	6
<i>Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co., Ltd.</i> , 836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	8
<i>Houston v. Marod Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Laurens v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 868 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>Lawrence v. Dunbar</i> , 919 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ...	2, 5
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990) .....	8
<i>McCrory v. Adm’r of Fed. Emergency Mgmt.</i> <i>Agency of U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 600 F. App’x 807 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>McGowan v. State of Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	6
<i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	8
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen.</i> <i>Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	7
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg &amp; Potomac R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) .....	7
<i>Superior MRI Servs., Inc. v. All. Healthcare</i> <i>Servs., Inc.</i> , 778 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	9
<i>Surowitz v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 383 U.S. 363 (1966) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	Page(s)
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N. A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	4-5
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank, National Ass’n</i> , 873 F.3d 617 (2017).....	3
<i>United States v. \$8,440,190.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 719 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) .....	7
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	5, 8, 9
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	8
 <b><i>Constitutional &amp; Statutory Provisions</i></b>	
FED. R. CIV. P. 8.....	5, 6
FED. R. CIV. P. 8(a)(2).....	4
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b><i>Other</i></b>	
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Standing: Taxpayers and Others</i> , 35 U. Chi. L. Rev. 601 (1968).....	6
